

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

SCOTTS VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT.

OAH Case No. 2015060440

ORDER DENYING REQUEST TO
SCHEDULE MEDIATION

On October 26, 2015, the attorneys for the parties jointly filed a request to set a mediation date and proposed Monday, November 2, 2015 at 10:30 a.m.. Several mediations in this matter have been scheduled for dates requested by the parties and then cancelled.

The Office of Administrative Hearings sets mediations on Tuesdays, Wednesdays and Thursdays. Even if OAH were inclined to make an exception, the matter will not be set for November 2, 2015, as it the first Monday of the month. OAH does not set any matters on the first Monday of the month, with the exception of prehearing conferences in the afternoons. Further, the parties have requested a start time of 10:30 a.m. and provided no compelling reason for OAH to alter the start time of this specific mediation from 9:30 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.

Therefore, the parties request is denied.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

DATE: October 27, 2015

/s/

MARGARET BROUSSARD
Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings